SHANAHAN

IVAR KANTS | Actor

THEATRE

Year Production / Character Director Company

2008 THE GOOD GERMAN Sheryl Sciro Black Pearl Theatre Company
Karl Vogel

2003 THE HAPPY PRINCE Kim Carpenter Sunday Pictures
The Prince

2000 A MIDSUMMER NIGHT’S DREAM  Elke Neidhardt Bell Shakespeare

Theseus Oberon

1998 HERBAL BED Marion Potts Sydney Theatre Company
John Hall

1997 THE WINTER’S TALE Adam Cook Bell Shakespeare Company
Polixenes

1997 THE SEAGULL Neil Armfield Belvoir Street
Doctor Dorn

1996 MUCH ADO ABOUT NOTHING John Bell Bell Shakespeare Company
Don Pedro

1993 THE SEAHORSE Sandra Bates Ensemble Theatre
Harry

1992 OTHER PEOPLE'S MONEY Sandra Bates Ensemble Theatre

William Coles

1992 ON GOLDEN POND John Noble Marian Street
Bill Ray
1991 MARINA - JOURNEY TO THE END  Lech MacKiewicz Marina Productions

Sergei Efron & others

1990 SYDNEY TO STRATFORD Di Denley Globe International. (Shakespeare
In sonnet and song)
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1990

1989

1988

1986

1986

1986

1985

1982

1981

1981

1981

1980

1979

1978

1978

1977

1977

1976

1976

SHANAHAN

MOBY DICK
Starbuck

DIRECTORS' WORKSHOP
MacBeth/Malvolio

MANNING CLARK'S HISTORY OF

THE MERCHANT OF VENICE
Bassanio

WILD HONEY
Voinitsov

SHE STOOPS TO CONQUER
Young Marlow

TOO YOUNG FOR GHOSTS
Edvards/ Leichhardt

THE CIRCLE

TALES FROM THE VIENNA WOOQODS
Alfred

REVENGER'S TRAGEDY
Vindice

THE THREE SISTERS
Soliony

THE CLUB

LADY OF THE CAMELLIAS
Armaund

KING LEAR
Edmund

THE CLUB
Geoff Hayward

WIDOWERS HOUSE

MUCH ADO ABOUT NOTHING
Don Pedro

THE DUCHESS OF MALFI
Antonio

THE RECRUITING OFFICER
Mr Worthy
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Rodney Fisher

Bill Alexander (RSC)

John Bell

Richard Cottrell

Richard Cottrell

Michael Rodger

Phillip Keir

Peter Williams

Aubrey Mellor

Richard Cottrell

Aubrey Mellor

John Bell

Rex Cramphorn

Alan Edwards

John Bell

George Ogilvie

John Bell

Rex Cramphorn

Ken Horler

Royal Queensland Theatre
Company

The Peter Summerton Foundation

Avenue of the Americas Pty Ltd

Nimrod Company

Nimrod Company

Nimrod Company

Sydney Theatre Company

Penwill Productions

Nimrod Theatre

State Theatre Co of South
Australia

Nimrod Theatre

(Williamson)St. George Leagues,
Hampstead Theatre London Club

for Nimrod

Old Tote Theatre Company

Queensland Theatre Company

Nimrod Theatre

Old Tote Theatre Company

Return Season Nimrod Theatre/
Adelaide Festival Trust

Nimrod Theatre

Nimrod Theatre



1976

1975

1975

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1973

1973

1973

1973

1973

1973

1972

1972

1972

1972

SHANAHAN

MOURNING BECOMES ELECTRA
Orin

RICHARD IIl
Edward IV / Richmond

MUCH ADO ABOUT NOTHING
Don Pedro

LOVE'S LABOURS LOST
Ferdinand/King of Navarre

THE CHAPEL PERILOUS
Judith/Sister Rosa/David/Saul

THREE MEN ON A HORSE
Jake

LA MANDRAGOLA
Callimaco

CRADLE OF HERCULES
Corporal Hurst

LOVE FOR LOVE
Buckram

THREEPENNY OPERA
Hook-finger Jake

RICHARD I
Lord Aumerle

LYSISTRATA
Manes

KABUL
Akbar Khan

ARSENIC AND OLD LACE
Officer Klien

'TIS A PITY SHE'S A WHORE
Giovanni

TAMING OF THE SHREW
Lucentio

THE RULING CLASS
Dinsdale Gurney

TWELFTH NIGHT
Orsino

SCHOOL MISTRESS
Jack Mallory
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Richard Wherrett

John Bell

William Gaskill

George Whaley

Ted Craig

Ted Craig

George Whaley

Ted Craig

Jim Sharman

Robin Lovejoy

Ted Craig

John Bell

Robin Quentin

Robin Lovejoy

Robin Lovejoy

Joe McColum

Alan Edwards

Alan Edwards

Old Tote Theatre Company.

Nimrod Theatre

Nimrod Theatre

Old Tote Theatre Co

Old Tote Theatre Co

Old Tote Theatre Co

Old Tote Theatre Co

Old Tote Theatre Co

Old Tote Theatre Co

Old Tote Theatre Co

Old Tote Theatre Co

Old Tote Theatre Co

Old Tote Theatre Co

Old Tote Theatre Co

Old Tote Theatre Co

Old Tote Theatre Co

Queensland Theatre Co

Queensland Theatre Co

Queensland Theatre Co



SHANAHAN

1972 ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON Joe McColum Queensland Theatre Co
Curtis

1971 LOCK UP YOUR DAUGHTERS Queensland Theatre Co
Ramble

1971 THE LEGEND OF KING O'MALLEY Queensland Theatre Co & tour

1971 WIND IN THE SASSAFRAS TREES  Joe McColum Queensland Theatre Co
Wayne Nelson

1971 JULIUS CAESAR MEET MR BRUTUS Queensland secondary schools
Caesar tour

1971 CLOAK, CROWN AND DAGGER Queensland secondary schools
Macbeth tour

TELEVISION

Year Production/Character Director Company

2003/06 HOME AND AWAY Various 7 Network
Barry Hyde

2002 BLUE HEELERS Various West St Productions
Simon Curtis

2001 BEASTMASTER Various Coote/Hayes Production
Slythius Services

2001 ATTACK ON THE QUEEN Various Coote/Hayes Production
Loadmaste Services

2001 ALL SAINTS Various Amalgamated Television
Dr Bird Services

2001 BEASTMASTER “The Guardian” Various Coote/Hayes Production
Rama Services

1999 WATER RATS Various Quicksilver Productions
Geoff Cooper

1998 HOME & AWAY Various Amalgamated TV Services
Doug

1998 MURDER CALL Various West St Productions.
Hugo Riccadelli

1994/96 HEARTBREAK HIGH Various Gannon Television
Roberto Bordino

1995 RETURN TO SANDAKAN Various ABC ‘True Stories’
Narrator

1994 BLUE HEELERS Various Southern Star Entertainment
Terry Kennedy
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1994

1993

1993

1993

1992

1991

1991

1989

1989

1989

1988

1988

1987

1987

1987

1987

1986

1984

1984

1984

1984

SHANAHAN

NEIGHBOURS
Dave Gottlieb

ESCAPE FROM JUPITER
Karl

GP
Morris Stevens

A COUNTRY PRACTICE
Jonathon Fletcher

YOU, ME AND UNCLE BOB
Mick

LOVELESS
Ben/ The Father

ENGLISH AT WORK
Boris

MISSION IMPOSSIBLE
Father Vallis

CASSIDY
Seger

THE LAST RESORT
Gerard

MISSION IMPOSSIBLE
Von Schau

RESUSCITATION

RAFFERTY'S RULES
Patrick Phelan

FLYING DOCTORS

THE RED CRESCENT
Mueller

A COUNTRY PRACTICE

GALLAGHER'S TRAVELS
Danny Gallagher

PRIME TIME
SPECIAL SQUAD
RUNAWAY ISLAND

SECRET DISCOVERY OF
AUSTRALIA
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Various

Kate Wood

Various

Various

Various

Rodney Fisher

Various

Arch Nicholson

Various

Various

Cliff Bole, Kim Manners

Various

Various

Various

Henri Safran

Various

Various

Various

Igor Auzins

Michael Caulfield

Grundy Organisation

Film Australia

Roadshow Coote & Carroll

JNP Films

Robert Bruning Productions

Generation Films. Six Pack

SBS Television

Paramount Pictures

Archive Films

AB.C.TV

Paramount Pictures

Film Australia

Amalgamated Television
Services

Crawford Productions

Somerset Films

J.N.P. Productions

Gallagher Productions

Crawford Productions
Crawford Productions
Grundy Organisation

Documentary Drama
Productions



SHANAHAN

1982 THE DEAN CASE Kevin Dobson AB.C.T.V
1981 CARSON'S LAW Crawford Productions
1981 THE SULLIVANS Crawford Productions
1981 COP SHOP Crawford Productions
1980 BELLAMY Reg Grundy Productions
1980 MENOTTI AB.C.T.V.
Menotti
DYNASTY A.B.C.T.V.
THURSDAY CREEK MOB AB.C.T.V.
SHANNON'S MOB Fauna Productions
CERTAIN WOMEN A.B.C. T.V. Role: Michael Frazer.
HOMICIDE Crawford Productions.
BLUEY Crawford Productions.
GLENVIEW HIGH Reg Grundy Productions.
THE OUTSIDERS A.B.C.T.V.
THE CLUB Televised by A.B.C.
DOCTORS DOWN UNDER Channel Seven.
THE RESTLESS YEARS Reg Grundy Productions.
FILM
Year Production / Character Director Company
1993 THE CAGE Buris Production Group, Ave Film
Studija — Latvia
1985 TWELFTH NIGHT Neil Armfield Twelfth Night Pty Ltd
1985 JENNY KISSED ME Brian Trenchard-Smith Nilsen Premiere
Lindsay Fenton
1985 MOVING OUT Michael Pattinson Pattinson-Ballantyne Productions
1984 THE NAKED COUNTRY Tim Burstill Naked Country Productions
Sergeant Neil Adams
1983 SILVER CITY Sophia Turkiewicz Limelight Productions
Julian
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SHANAHAN

1982 BROTHERS Terry Bourke Arflex Pictures

1982 NARCISSUS Australian Film & T.V. School

1972 WILDES DOMAIN Bud Tingwell Independent Productions

1987 THE PLUMBER Peter Weir South Australian Film The Plumber

Corporation

1976 DAWN Aquataurus Productions

1976 BARNABY AND ME AB.C.T.V

1976 PUZZLE AB.C.T.V

RADIO

Year Production/Character Producer Company

1999 THE BRIGHT AND MORNING STAR A.B.C radio play

SHORT FILM

Year Production / Character Director Company

2014 FMEAT Sean Bell Producer: Vanessa Barrett
Fielding

OTHER

Year Production/Character Producer Company

2000 THE CARDBOARD CROWN A.B.C. Enterprises recorded book
Narrator

1999 THUNDER ROCK Sydney Theatre Company

Workshop

1999 THE SHIRALEE A.B.C Enterprises recorded book
Narrator

1999 HARRIE MACLAREY A.B.C Enterprises recorded book
Narrator

EDUCATION

Year Institution

1970 National Insitute of Dramatic Art
Sydney, Australia

AWARDS & NOMINATIONS

Year Award/Nomination Production

2011 Winner of "Best Script" 2011 Los Angeles MACBETH (For the Second
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SHANAHAN

Cinema Festival Of Hollywood (Winter)
1997 Finalist at Canadian International Film Documentary
Festival for Best International Documentary under 60 mins

1992-93 Awarded Certificate of Excellence — US International Film
& Television Festival "Lielaijs Kristaps" (Latvian "Oscar")
Best Actor in a Feature Film

1984 Australian Film Institute Nomination for Best Actor

1978 Australian Film & Television Nomination (Sammy) for
Best Actor in a Television Drama
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Millenium)

THE CAGE

SLIVER CITY
THE PLUMMBER



