

IVAR KANTS | Actor

THEATRE

Year	Production / Character	Director	Company
2008	THE GOOD GERMAN Karl Vogel	Sheryl Sciro	Black Pearl Theatre Company
2003	THE HAPPY PRINCE The Prince	Kim Carpenter	Sunday Pictures
2000	A MIDSUMMER NIGHT'S DREAM Theseus Oberon	Elke Neidhardt	Bell Shakespeare
1998	HERBAL BED John Hall	Marion Potts	Sydney Theatre Company
1997	THE WINTER'S TALE Polixenes	Adam Cook	Bell Shakespeare Company
1997	THE SEAGULL Doctor Dorn	Neil Armfield	Belvoir Street
1996	MUCH ADO ABOUT NOTHING Don Pedro	John Bell	Bell Shakespeare Company
1993	THE SEAHORSE Harry	Sandra Bates	Ensemble Theatre
1992	OTHER PEOPLE'S MONEY William Coles	Sandra Bates	Ensemble Theatre
1992	ON GOLDEN POND Bill Ray	John Noble	Marian Street
1991	MARINA - JOURNEY TO THE END Sergei Efron & others	Lech MacKiewicz	Marina Productions
1990	SYDNEY TO STRATFORD	Di Denley	Globe International. (Shakespeare In sonnet and song)

SHANAHAN				
1990	MOBY DICK Starbuck	Rodney Fisher	Royal Queensland Theatre Company	
1989	DIRECTORS' WORKSHOP MacBeth/Malvolio	Bill Alexander (RSC)	The Peter Summerton Foundation	
1988	MANNING CLARK'S HISTORY OF	John Bell	Avenue of the Americas Pty Ltd	
1986	THE MERCHANT OF VENICE Bassanio	Richard Cottrell	Nimrod Company	
1986	WILD HONEY Voinitsov	Richard Cottrell	Nimrod Company	
1986	SHE STOOPS TO CONQUER Young Marlow	Michael Rodger	Nimrod Company	
1985	TOO YOUNG FOR GHOSTS Edvards/ Leichhardt	Phillip Keir	Sydney Theatre Company	
1982	THE CIRCLE	Peter Williams	Penwill Productions	
1981	TALES FROM THE VIENNA WOODS Alfred	Aubrey Mellor	Nimrod Theatre	
1981	REVENGER'S TRAGEDY Vindice	Richard Cottrell	State Theatre Co of South Australia	
1981	THE THREE SISTERS Soliony	Aubrey Mellor	Nimrod Theatre	
1980	THE CLUB	John Bell	(Williamson)St. George Leagues, Hampstead Theatre London Club for Nimrod	
1979	LADY OF THE CAMELLIAS Armaund	Rex Cramphorn	Old Tote Theatre Company	
1978	KING LEAR Edmund	Alan Edwards	Queensland Theatre Company	
1978	THE CLUB Geoff Hayward	John Bell	Nimrod Theatre	
1977	WIDOWERS HOUSE	George Ogilvie	Old Tote Theatre Company	
1977	MUCH ADO ABOUT NOTHING Don Pedro	John Bell	Return Season Nimrod Theatre/ Adelaide Festival Trust	
1976	THE DUCHESS OF MALFI Antonio	Rex Cramphorn	Nimrod Theatre	
1976	THE RECRUITING OFFICER Mr Worthy	Ken Horler	Nimrod Theatre	

1976	MOURNING BECOMES ELECTRA	MAHAN	Old Tote Theatre Company.
1975	RICHARD III Edward IV / Richmond	Richard Wherrett	Nimrod Theatre
1975	MUCH ADO ABOUT NOTHING Don Pedro	John Bell	Nimrod Theatre
1974	LOVE'S LABOURS LOST Ferdinand/King of Navarre	William Gaskill	Old Tote Theatre Co
1974	THE CHAPEL PERILOUS Judith/Sister Rosa/David/Saul	George Whaley	Old Tote Theatre Co
1974	THREE MEN ON A HORSE Jake	Ted Craig	Old Tote Theatre Co
1974	LA MANDRAGOLA Callimaco	Ted Craig	Old Tote Theatre Co
1974	CRADLE OF HERCULES Corporal Hurst	George Whaley	Old Tote Theatre Co
1974	LOVE FOR LOVE Buckram	Ted Craig	Old Tote Theatre Co
1973	THREEPENNY OPERA Hook-finger Jake	Jim Sharman	Old Tote Theatre Co
1973	RICHARD II Lord Aumerle	Robin Lovejoy	Old Tote Theatre Co
1973	LYSISTRATA Manes	Ted Craig	Old Tote Theatre Co
1973	KABUL Akbar Khan	John Bell	Old Tote Theatre Co
1973	ARSENIC AND OLD LACE Officer Klien	Robin Quentin	Old Tote Theatre Co
1973	'TIS A PITY SHE'S A WHORE Giovanni	Robin Lovejoy	Old Tote Theatre Co
1972	TAMING OF THE SHREW Lucentio	Robin Lovejoy	Old Tote Theatre Co
1972	THE RULING CLASS Dinsdale Gurney	Joe McColum	Queensland Theatre Co
1972	TWELFTH NIGHT Orsino	Alan Edwards	Queensland Theatre Co
1972	SCHOOL MISTRESS Jack Mallory	Alan Edwards	Queensland Theatre Co

1972	ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON Joe McColum Curtis	Queensland Theatre Co
1971	LOCK UP YOUR DAUGHTERS Ramble	Queensland Theatre Co
1971	THE LEGEND OF KING O'MALLEY	Queensland Theatre Co & tour
1971	WIND IN THE SASSAFRAS TREES Joe McColum Wayne Nelson	Queensland Theatre Co
1971	JULIUS CAESAR MEET MR BRUTUS Caesar	Queensland secondary schools tour
1971	CLOAK, CROWN AND DAGGER Macbeth	Queensland secondary schools tour

TELEVISION

Year	Production/Character	Director	Company
2003/06	HOME AND AWAY Barry Hyde	Various	7 Network
2002	BLUE HEELERS Simon Curtis	Various	West St Productions
2001	BEASTMASTER Slythius	Various	Coote/Hayes Production Services
2001	ATTACK ON THE QUEEN Loadmaste	Various	Coote/Hayes Production Services
2001	ALL SAINTS Dr Bird	Various	Amalgamated Television Services
2001	BEASTMASTER "The Guardian" <i>Rama</i>	Various	Coote/Hayes Production Services
1999	WATER RATS Geoff Cooper	Various	Quicksilver Productions
1998	HOME & AWAY Doug	Various	Amalgamated TV Services
1998	MURDER CALL Hugo Riccadelli	Various	West St Productions.
1994/96	HEARTBREAK HIGH Roberto Bordino	Various	Gannon Television
1995	RETURN TO SANDAKAN Narrator	Various	ABC 'True Stories'
1994	BLUE HEELERS Terry Kennedy	Various	Southern Star Entertainment

SHANAHAN			
1994	NEIGHBOURS Dave Gottlieb	Various	Grundy Organisation
1993	ESCAPE FROM JUPITER Karl	Kate Wood	Film Australia
1993	GP Morris Stevens	Various	Roadshow Coote & Carroll
1993	A COUNTRY PRACTICE Jonathon Fletcher	Various	JNP Films
1992	YOU, ME AND UNCLE BOB <i>Mick</i>	Various	Robert Bruning Productions
1991	LOVELESS Ben/ The Father	Rodney Fisher	Generation Films. Six Pack
1991	ENGLISH AT WORK Boris	Various	SBS Television
1989	MISSION IMPOSSIBLE Father Vallis	Arch Nicholson	Paramount Pictures
1989	CASSIDY Seger	Various	Archive Films
1989	THE LAST RESORT Gerard	Various	A.B.C. T.V
1988	MISSION IMPOSSIBLE Von Schau	Cliff Bole, Kim Manners	Paramount Pictures
1988	RESUSCITATION	Various	Film Australia
1987	RAFFERTY'S RULES Patrick Phelan	Various	Amalgamated Television Services
1987	FLYING DOCTORS	Various	Crawford Productions
1987	THE RED CRESCENT Mueller	Henri Safran	Somerset Films
1987	A COUNTRY PRACTICE	Various	J.N.P. Productions
1986	GALLAGHER'S TRAVELS Danny Gallagher	Various	Gallagher Productions
1984	PRIME TIME	Various	Crawford Productions
1984	SPECIAL SQUAD		Crawford Productions
1984	RUNAWAY ISLAND	Igor Auzins	Grundy Organisation
1984	SECRET DISCOVERY OF AUSTRALIA	Michael Caulfield	Documentary Drama Productions

SHANAHAN Kevin Dobson

		SHA
1982	THE DEAN CASE	5117
1981	CARSON'S LAW	
1981	THE SULLIVANS	
1981	COP SHOP	
1980	BELLAMY	
1980	MENOTTI Menotti	
	DYNASTY	
	THURSDAY CREEK MOB	
	SHANNON'S MOB	

CERTAIN WOMEN

HOMICIDE

BLUEY

GLENVIEW HIGH THE OUTSIDERS THE CLUB DOCTORS DOWN UNDER

THE RESTLESS YEARS

A.B.C. T.V Crawford Productions Crawford Productions Crawford Productions Reg Grundy Productions A.B.C. T.V. A.B.C. T.V.

A.B.C. T.V.

Fauna Productions A.B.C. T.V. Role: Michael Frazer.

Crawford Productions.

Crawford Productions.

Reg Grundy Productions.

A.B.C. T.V.

Televised by A.B.C.

Channel Seven.

Reg Grundy Productions.

FILM

FILM			
Year	Production / Character	Director	Company
1993	THE CAGE		Buris Production Group, Ave Film Studija – Latvia
1985	TWELFTH NIGHT	Neil Armfield	Twelfth Night Pty Ltd
1985	JENNY KISSED ME Lindsay Fenton	Brian Trenchard-Smith	Nilsen Premiere
1985	MOVING OUT	Michael Pattinson	Pattinson-Ballantyne Productions
1984	THE NAKED COUNTRY Sergeant Neil Adams	Tim Burstill	Naked Country Productions
1983	SILVER CITY Julian	Sophia Turkiewicz	Limelight Productions

SH.	AN	Ał	HA	N

1982	BROTHERS	Terry Bourke	Arflex Pictures
1982	NARCISSUS		Australian Film & T.V. School
1972	WILDES DOMAIN	Bud Tingwell	Independent Productions
1987	THE PLUMBER	Peter Weir	South Australian Film The Plumber Corporation
1976	DAWN		Aquataurus Productions
1976	BARNABY AND ME		A.B.C. T.V
1976	PUZZLE		A.B.C. T.V

RADIO

Year	Production/Character	Producer	Company
1999	THE BRIGHT AND MORNING STAR		A.B.C radio play

SHORT FILM

Year	Production / Character	Director	Company
2014	FMEAT Fielding	Sean Bell	Producer: Vanessa Barrett

OTHER

Year	Production/Character	Producer	Company
2000	THE CARDBOARD CROWN Narrator		A.B.C. Enterprises recorded book
1999	THUNDER ROCK		Sydney Theatre Company Workshop
1999	THE SHIRALEE Narrator		A.B.C Enterprises recorded book
1999	HARRIE MACLAREY Narrator		A.B.C Enterprises recorded book

EDUCATION

Year Institution

1970 National Insitute of Dramatic Art *Sydney, Australia*

AWARDS & NOMINATIONS

Year	Award/Nomination	Production	
2011	Winner of "Best Script" 2011 Los Angeles	MACBETH (For the Second	

Shanahan Management Pty Ltd

Level 3 | Berman House | 91 Campbell Street | Surry Hills NSW 2010 PO Box 1509 | Darlinghurst NSW 1300 Australia | ABN 46 001 117 728 Telephone 61 2 8202 1800 | Facsimile 61 2 8202 1801 | admin@shanahan.com.au

1997	Cinema Festival Of Hollywood (Winter) Finalist at Canadian International Film Documentary Festival for Best International Documentary under 60 mins	Millenium)
1992-93	Awarded Certificate of Excellence – US International Film & Television Festival "Lielaijs Kristaps" (Latvian "Oscar") Best Actor in a Feature Film	THE CAGE
1984	Australian Film Institute Nomination for Best Actor	SLIVER CITY
1978	Australian Film & Television Nomination (Sammy) for Best Actor in a Television Drama	THE PLUMMBER